## CHAPTER 55.

[S. F. No. 447.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SEVENTEEN (17) OF CHAPTER NINETY-THREE (93) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) RELATING TO POWERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL, IN THE MATTER OF THE PURCHASE, LEASING AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-SIXTH (267H), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889) THE SAME BEING "SENATE FILE NO. 230" OF THE ACTS OF THE PRESENT SESSION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of the acts of the present session, an act entitled "An act to amend section seventeen (17) of chapter ninety-three (93) of the special laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881) relating to powers of the common council of the city of St Paul, in the matter of the purchase, leasing and sale of real estate," approved February twenty-sixth (26th), eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), the same being Senate File No. 230, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words, "and by a two-thirds vote lease", and by inserting in lieu thereof the words, "and by a majority vote of all the members elect lease."

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions

of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22d, 1889.